



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3521]

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7183/2024

Between:

- 1.DR H REKHA PRASANTHI MANI MAYURI, W/O.EPPAGUNTA HASHWANTH REDDY, D/O. H.S.PRABHAKAR RAO, AGED ABOUT 29 YEARS, OCC-STUDENT-POST GRADUATION, MS(OBGY) R/O. PLOT NO.23/24P, SURYA AVENUE, WATER TANK ROAD, YAPRAL, MEDCHAL MALKAJGIRI DISTRICT, SECUNDERABAD.
- 2.HARIDASU SATYA PRABHAKAR RAO, (A-2) S/O. LATE HARI BABU, AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS, OCC- BANK EMPLOYEE, R/O. PLOT NO.23/24P, SURYA AVENUE, WATER TANK ROAD, YAPRAL, MEDCHAL MALKAJGIRI DISTRICT, SECUNDERABAD.
- 3.MRS.H.VIJAYA NAGALAXMI, (A2) W/O. HARIDASU SATYA PRABHAKAR RAO, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC- FLOUSEWIFE, R/O. PLOT NO.23/24P, SURYA AVENUE. WATER TANK ROAD, YAPRAL, MEDCHAL MALKAJGIRI DISTRICT, SECUNDERABAD.
- 4.HARIDASU LALITH PRASAD, S/O. HARIDASU SATYA PRABHAKAR RAO, AGED ABOUT 26 YEARS, OCC-PRIVATE EMPLOYEE, R/O. PLOT NO.23/24P, SURYA AVENUE, WATER TANK ROAD, YAPRAL, MEDCHAL MALKAJGIRI DISTRICT, SECUNDERABAD.
- 5.THOTA HANUMATHA RAO, S/O. LATE T.V.R.NAIDU, AGED ABOUT 78 YEARS, OCC-RETIRED EMPLOYEE, R/O. FLAT NO. 101, SRI SAI NILAYAM APARTMENTS, H.NO. 6-3-322/101, HASTHINAPURAM COLONY, SAINIKPURI, SECUNDERABAD.
- 6.THOTA KASTURI BAI, W/O. THOTA HANUMATHA RAO, AGED ABOUT 74 YEARS, OCC-HOUSEWIFE, R/O. FLAT NO. 101, SRI SAI

NILAYAM APARTMENTS, H.NO. 6-3-322/101, HASTHINAPURAM COLONY, SAINIKPURI, SECUNDERABAD.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor,
High Court of Andhra Pradesh At Amaravati.

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused(S):

1.Y KOTESWAR RAO

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant:

1.V SURENDRA REDDY

2.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

The learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks permission to withdraw the Criminal Petition with liberty to file fresh petition in accordance with law.

2. Permission is accorded.

3. Granting liberty as sought for, the Criminal Petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall stand closed.

DR. Y. LAKSHMANA RAO, J

Date: 21.04.2026

PRA

47

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

WRIT PETITIONNO: 7183of 2024

Date: 21.04.2026
PRA